
Calderdale MBC  

 Wards Affected ALL 

Cabinet 28th March 2022 

 

West Yorkshire Bus Enhanced Partnership 

Report of the Director, Regeneration and Strategy 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 In March 2021 the Department for Transport published Bus Back Better: the 
National Bus Strategy for England. This sets out that for Local Transport 
Authorities to access bus funding from April 2022 there is a requirement to 
produce a Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) by end of October 2021 and 
to be in an Enhanced Partnership or actively pursuing bus franchising by the 
end of March 2022. 

1.2 The West Yorkshire Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) was submitted to 
Government in October 2021. It outlines short, medium and long-term plans to 
transform local bus services for the people who live and work in and visit our 
region. 

1.3 The Combined Authority is now working with the five West Yorkshire Districts 
and local bus operators to establish an Enhanced Partnership. This is the 
mechanism for the delivery of the early stages of the BSIP. It provides details 
on the shared plan to improve bus services and provision in West Yorkshire and 
builds on the ideas and interventions set out in the BSIP in much more granular 
detail.  

1.4 The Enhanced Partnership is a statutory partnership between the Combined 
Authority, as Local Transport Authority, the five West Yorkshire Districts and all 
operators running bus services in the region and needs to be approved by all 
these parties to come into operation. This report seeks Cabinet approval for 
Calderdale Council to formally participate in the Enhanced Partnership. 

2. Need for a decision 

2.1 Approval for the Council’s formal participation in the West Yorkshire Bus 
Enhanced Partnership is outside officers’ delegated powers. 

3. Recommendation 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

3.1 Approve Calderdale Council’s formal participation in the West Yorkshire Bus 
Enhanced Partnership; 

3.2 Delegate the submission of appropriate capital schemes into the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan, and subsequently into the Enhanced Partnership, to the 



 

 Page 2 

Director of Regeneration and Strategy in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Strategy. 

(Note that these will be schemes that have already had Council approval for 
inclusion in the Capital Programme and will either be bus infrastructure 
elements of wider capital schemes or schemes specifically aimed at bus 
infrastructure improvement.) 



 

 Page 3 

4. Background and/or details 

4.1 The National Bus Strategy, Bus Back Better, published in March 2021 signalled 
a strong commitment from Government to bus. It acknowledges the failures of 
deregulation and looks to strengthen the role of Local Transport Authorities 
(LTAs) through the devolution of funding. It sets out the requirements for all 
LTAs, including the West Yorkshire Combined Authority, to produce a Bus 
Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) by end of October 2021 and to be in an 
Enhanced Partnership or actively pursuing bus franchising by the end of March 
2022. 

4.2 From April 2022 the new discretionary forms of bus funding from Government 
will only be available to services operated, or measures taken, under an 
Enhanced Partnership or where a franchising scheme has been made. In 
addition, only services operated under these statutory agreements will be 
eligible for the reformed Bus Service Operators Grant, subject to consultation. 

4.3 In May 2021 West Yorkshire elected its first mayor and one of several mayoral 
manifesto pledges was the ambition to ‘bring buses back into public control’. In 
response the Combined Authority has set out a “roadmap” to achieving this 
pledge and served notice in June 2021 of its intention to prepare an 
Assessment of a Proposed Franchising Scheme. 

4.4 Alongside this notice the Combined Authority also served notice of its intention 
to establish an Enhanced Partnership (EP) with operators to improve local bus 
services and invited all operators running services in West Yorkshire to 
participate in the formulation of the EP Plan and its associated Scheme(s). 

4.5 The EP will set clear targets and standards to ensure it furthers the overall bus 
strategy aims to increase patronage and through that secure the wider goals of 
inclusivity and carbon reduction. Should the EP fail to achieve its aims then this  
would provide evidence to support a decision to progress with a franchising 
scheme. 

4.6 The BSIP was submitted to Government following approval by the Combined 
Authority on 22 October and sets out the Combined Authority’s ambition for bus, 
regardless of the delivery model. It identifies a wide range of short, medium and 
long-term interventions that will enable the ambition to be achieved. It is 
intended to be a live document and will be reviewed periodically. 

4.7 The EP will be the mechanism for the delivery of the early stages of the BSIP. It 
provides details on the shared plan of the Combined Authority, West Yorkshire 
local authorities and bus operators to improve bus services and provision in 
West Yorkshire. It builds on the ideas and interventions set out in the BSIP in 
much more granular detail. 

4.8 The EP is a statutory partnership between the Combined Authority (as LTA), 
West Yorkshire Local Authorities and all operators running bus services in the 
region and needs to be approved by all these parties to come into operation. 
Each of the Local Authorities of West Yorkshire will be signatories to the EP. 

4.9 The EP will be overseen by the West Yorkshire Bus Alliance which is currently a 
voluntary partnership. The current governance arrangements will be 



 

 Page 4 

strengthened and adapted for the EP. The Bus Alliance Executive Board will be 
chaired by the Chair of Transport Committee or Lead Member Public Transport 
to ensure the electorate is fully represented in the governance structure. 

4.10 A statutory EP must be made up of two distinct elements: 

 EP Plan: the strategic document setting out the vision and objectives for the 
EP reflecting the ambitions and contents of the BSIP and providing more 
detail on proposed interventions where appropriate. It also sets out the 
governance arrangements for the Partnership; 

 EP Scheme(s): linking the commitments around specific interventions that 
will deliver the EP Plan and identifying facilities and/or measures within a 
defined geography. At least one EP Scheme must be in place at all times in 
addition to the EP Plan. Successive iterations of the scheme would be 
planned across West Yorkshire. 

4.11 The initial West Yorkshire EP (comprising an EP Plan and one EP Scheme) 
needs to be in place by April 2022. This is to ensure West Yorkshire can access 
the discretionary bus funding that will be available from that date. 

4.12 Prior to the EP coming into force a number of statutory processes need to have 
been completed. These are: 

 Operator Objection Period: statutory 28-day period where bus operators can 
make a formal objection in writing if they disagree with the content of the 
EP. This was completed on 17th January 2022. No objections were received 
from operators; 

 Formal Consultation Exercise: consultation with statutory consultees 
including the West Yorkshire local authorities. This commenced on 2nd 
February and closed on 23rd February 2022. Responses have been 
reviewed and it has been determined that no essential changes are required 
to the EP Plan and Scheme at this stage. 

4.13 At a meeting of the Combined Authority on 17th March approval was given for 
publication of the Notice of Intent to ‘make’ an EP Plan and Scheme for West 
Yorkshire. All partners, including Calderdale Council, are required to sign off the 
EP by 31st March 2022 in order for the notice to be issued to meet the April 
deadline. 

West Yorkshire EP Plan 

4.14 The draft initial EP Plan is focused on what improvements can be made in the 
period up to 2027. This reflects the timescales for deciding on and implementing 
a bus franchising scheme (if bus franchising is determined to be the preferred 
option for delivering bus reform in West Yorkshire). Table 1 sets out how the EP 
Plan will help to deliver the themes and workstreams of the BSIP. 

4.15 The EP plan sets out the requirement to deliver a number of overarching EP 
schemes including establishment of clear principles for the core bus network 
and a customer charter for all passengers. The mechanism for delivering the 
outputs and outcomes identified in the EP Plan is via the different EP Schemes 
that are implemented alongside the Plan. 



 

 Page 5 

Table 1. Approach to delivery of BSIP themes through the EP 

BSIP theme EP approach 

A safe and 
inclusive bus 
system 

 

Seeks to implement measures / facilities to support the safety of 
all passengers throughout their journey, particularly women and 
girls, and also deliver interventions to support a wide range of 
different travel behaviours and user needs, including the 
provision of greater flexibility and choice and ensuring 
accessibility. 

Better connected 
communities 

 

Seeks to grow and enhance the regional bus network, including 
by improving frequency and service hours, so that communities 
across the region, particularly those that economically deprived 
and in non-major urban areas, are better connected by bus 
services and, where appropriate, other models such as demand 
responsive transport (DRT). 

Decarbonisation 
and integrated 
sustainable travel 

 

Seeks to retain and work towards existing commitments for a 
zero carbon bus system by 2036, with significant progress by 
2030, and for all vehicles to be EURO VI clean air zone 
compliant by 2036. 

Seeks to explore opportunities for improved integration with 
other modes of public transport and forms of travel, such as 
walking and cycling, so people can travel sustainably from door-
to-door 

. 

West Yorkshire EP Scheme 

4.16 The EP Plan alone does not constitute an EP. For the EP to come into force the 
EP Plan must be accompanied by at least one EP Scheme at all times. 

4.17 Due to the timetable laid down from Government for the EP to be ‘made’ it has 
not been possible to produce the full suite of EP Schemes that would be 
required to meet the ambitions and content of the BSIP. Consequently, a 
modular approach to the delivery of EP Schemes is being taken, whereby an 
initial EP Scheme has been produced to meet the Government deadline, with 
other EP Schemes being developed throughout 2022 and 2023. 

4.18 To fully deliver the ambition of the BSIP a suite of EP Schemes will need to be 
produced. These will be West Yorkshire-wide and are focused on: 

 Bus infrastructure - each new bus priority project will be added to the EP 
scheme as a variation; 

 Bus core network - delivery of the high frequency network including 
provisions for a ‘network navigation’ colour coded system across West 
Yorkshire; 

 Fares and ticketing - this will sit alongside the Statutory Ticketing Scheme 
(which obligates operators to accept multi operator tickets) and the 



 

 Page 6 

Concessionary Fare Schemes (which remain a Combined Authority 
responsibility outside the EP); 

 Customer services and information - agreement on information standards 
and provision across the Combined Authority and operators; 

 Bus connecting network - establish standards for lower frequency 
commercial and CA funded services to rural and less populated 
communities; 

 Air quality and decarbonisation - agreement on delivery of Euro VI and zero 
emission buses; 

 Communications and marketing – including a unified branding for the bus 
network; 

 Agreement around Urban Traffic Management Control delivery and 
operation. 

 

4.19 The initial EP Scheme to come forward is a bus infrastructure scheme. This 
covers both existing and future bus priority infrastructure and establishes a clear 
commitment to ensure that it is implemented and maintained to provide a 
reliable, high-quality bus service on the routes to which it is applied. 

4.20 Across West Yorkshire there are a high number of bus priority infrastructure 
projects that have been delivered, are in delivery or are to be developed and 
which ultimately may be included within this EP Scheme. These are being 
funded through a wide variety of programmes including Leeds Public Transport 
Improvement Programme, Transforming Cities Fund, West Yorkshire Plus 
Transport Fund and City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement. 

4.21 The high volume of bus infrastructure projects to which this EP Scheme will 
apply, coupled with the tight timetable for EP implementation, has necessitated 
a proportional approach to the scheme’s development and delivery. Initially it 
will include only one bus infrastructure project, namely the A61(South) in Leeds. 
Other bus infrastructure schemes from across the five West Yorkshire districts 
will be added once the EP has become established. 

4.22 In the first instance formal agreement to the provisions outlined will only apply to 
those obligated parties on the A61 (South), i.e. relevant bus operators, Leeds 
City Council and the Combined Authority. However, the other four West 
Yorkshire local authorities are being asked to sign-up to the principles of the 
Bus Infrastructure EP Scheme to facilitate the addition of bus infrastructure 
projects within their areas. 

4.23 Appendix A of the Enhanced Partnership documentation provides a draft list of 
future EP schemes and variations and indicates the estimated timetable for 
them to come forward into the EP. 

Monitoring and Evaluation 

4.24 The Enhanced Partnership sets clear targets and standards to ensure it furthers 
the overall bus strategy aims of increasing patronage and through that securing 
the wider goals of inclusivity and carbon reduction. Key performance monitoring 
indicators (KPIs) have been identified to measure the impacts of the different 



 

 Page 7 

themes within the EP, mirroring those outlined within the BSIP, but reflecting the 
shorter lifespan of the current EP (to 2027). 

4.25 The BSIP KPIs are required to be reported every 6 months, as per Department 
for Transport guidance, and this will provide an appropriate opportunity to 
review on-going progress and performance of the Enhanced Partnership. This 
progress monitoring will provide evidence to support a decision whether or not 
to progress with a Franchising Scheme. 

5. Options considered 

5.1 West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the five West Yorkshire districts have 
three potential options with regards to bus services and their relationship with 
the bus operators: 

Option 1. Continue with the existing West Yorkshire Bus Alliance partnership 
arrangement. 

While this arrangement has brought some notable successes it would not 
attract any new Government funding and would result in the loss of existing 
funding streams. This option has been discounted. 

Option 2. Form a statutory Bus Enhanced Partnership. 

This provides opportunity for a step change in bus patronage and mode share. 
It opens up future government funding opportunities and secures existing 
funding whilst not precluding consideration of franchising in the future should 
partnership working not deliver the desired outcomes. It is also achievable 
within the tight timetable set by Government. This option is recommended. 

Option 3. Commence proceedings towards franchising. 

This would give the Combined Authority complete control of bus routes, 
timetables, vehicle standards, fares/ticketing and information. However, there 
are potential risks in terms of finance, passenger impact and reputation that 
need to be considered. The process is lengthy and cannot be achieved within 
the Government timetable. While it is not an immediate option the mayoral 
ambition to ‘bring buses back into public control’ means that the Combined 
Authority has served notice of its intention to prepare an Assessment of a 
Proposed Franchising Scheme. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 Failure to form an Enhanced Partnership with the bus operators would preclude 
the Combined Authority, West Yorkshire districts and bus operators from 
receiving any new sources of bus funding. It would also remove access to the 
reformed Bus Service Operator Grant for services operated in West Yorkshire. 

6.2 While there are no specific cost implications for the Council arising from this 
report it should be noted that future Enhanced Partnership schemes may 
obligate the Council to fund specific facilities and/or measures from within its 
existing Highways Capital Programme or through future funding bids. 



 

 Page 8 

6.3 It should be further noted that failure to deliver schemes that have been 
submitted into the Enhanced Partnership Plan may lead to reputational damage 
for the Council and may inhibit its ability to secure funding for subsequent 
Enhanced Partnership capital schemes. 

7. Legal Implications 

7.1 Enhanced Partnerships are statutory arrangements created by the Bus Services 
Act 2017. Once EP Schemes have been made, they are binding commitments 
and the provisions within them must be honoured by all parties from the date 
the Scheme comes into operation and until the date it ends.  

7.2 Other than those obligations for which a local authority may be bound to 
observe as part of an EP scheme the breach of which may be pursued by the 
relevant operators, other risks that may arise from a failure to comply with the 
commitments are those, as discussed in section 6 above, concerning 
reputation, future funding and stakeholder relations.  There are no such 
obligations on Calderdale in the current proposed EP Scheme, but there may 
be in future iterations. 

7.3 Government advice suggests “given the legally binding nature of the EP 
Scheme, bus operator and Local Transport Authority legal advisers will need to 
be content with the final agreed wording of their individual EP Schemes.” The 
Combined Authority has taken external legal advice when developing the EP 
documents and provided reports summarising the key aspects of the 
documentation to its Transport Committee and Combined Authority meetings for 
approval.  

7.4 It can be argued that the duties established under an EP align with and are no 
stronger than those placed on the Council as the local highway and traffic 
authority under the Highways Act 1980, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
and all other legislation germane to such purposes. 

8. Human Resources and Organisation Development Implications 

8.1 None. 

9. Consultation 

9.1 The Bus Service Improvement Plan has been built upon extensive passenger 
insight gained through public consultations on the West Yorkshire Transport 
Strategy and Bus Strategy (2017) and Connectivity Infrastructure Plan (2021), 
as well as ongoing work conducted by the Combined Authority’s Research and 
Intelligence department and the passenger transport watchdog Transport 
Focus. In turn this has helped inform the Enhanced Partnership Plan and initial 
Scheme. 

9.2 In addition, extensive engagement has been undertaken across Combined 
Authority officers, bus operators and politicians over a number of months to 
support the development of the BSIP proposals and consider their application 
within the EP Plan and Scheme. This includes groups such as:  

 West Yorkshire Bus Alliance Boards; 



 

 Page 9 

 Transport Committee Working Group; 

 Joint District Consultation Subcommittee; 

 Combined Authority Bus Expert Panel; 

 Mayoral roundtable with bus user groups and other stakeholders. 

 

9.3 Prior to the EP coming into force two statutory consultation processes need to 
have been completed. These are: 

 Operator Objection Period: statutory 28-day period where bus operators can 
make a formal objection in writing if they disagree with the content of the 
EP. This was completed on 17th January 2022 and no objections were 
received from operators; 

 Formal Consultation Exercise: consultation with statutory consultees 
including the Traffic Commissioner, Competition and Markets Authority and 
West Yorkshire local authorities. This closed on 23rd February 2022. Eight 
consultation responses were received and upon review of the feedback it 
was determined that no major changes were required to be made to the 
Plan and initial Scheme at this stage. 

10. Environment, Health and Economic Implications 

10.1 A well-used and attractive bus service will support the shift in travel from private 
cars to more sustainable modes needed to reduce carbon emissions from 
transport. The Enhanced Partnership is one of the mechanisms that will deliver 
bus reform in West Yorkshire, a key area of focus for the West Yorkshire 
Climate and Environment Plan over the next three years, by putting in place 
measures that will help transition journeys from the private car to public 
transport and active travel.  

10.2 Buses are important in providing and enabling access to employment and 
training opportunities across West Yorkshire. Interventions outlined in the Bus 
Service Improvement Plan which transition into the Enhanced Partnership will 
consider the needs of communities with higher levels of deprivation and those 
of less affluent travellers. 

10.3 Establishment of a Bus Enhanced Partnership will support the aims of the 
Calderdale Transport Strategy, which looks to achieve modal shift from the 
private car to public transport and active travel. It will also support Council 
priorities around Strong and Resilient Towns, Reducing Inequalities and Climate 
Emergency. 

11. Equality and Diversity 

11.1 The BSIP seeks to identify options which make travel by bus an attractive and 
viable option for all members of the community. Where interventions relating to 
this transition into the Enhanced Partnership they will consider the needs of all 
prospective bus users and will identify actions to promote inclusion. An equality 
impact assessment will be made on the finalised Enhanced Partnership. 



 

 Page 10 

12. Summary and Recommendations 

12.1 This report recommends that Calderdale Council be signatories to the proposed 
West Yorkshire Bus Enhanced Partnership. 

12.2 Establishment of an Enhanced Partnership by April 2022 is essential for the 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority, West Yorkshire Local Authorities and bus 
operators across West Yorkshire to access new discretionary forms of bus 
funding from Government and the reformed Bus Service Operators Grant. 

12.3 An Enhanced Partnership will set clear targets and standards to ensure it 
furthers the overall bus strategy aims to increase patronage and through that 
secure the wider goals of inclusivity and carbon reduction. This will support 
Calderdale Council’s priorities around Strong and Resilient Towns, Reducing 
Inequalities and Climate Emergency.  

 

For further information on this report, contact: 
Peter Stubbs Transport Policy and Strategy Manager, 

Strategic Infrastructure 
Telephone: 01422 392139 
E-mail: peter.stubbs@calderdale.gov.uk 
 
The documents used in the preparation of this report are: 
 
1. Bus Back Better – A National Bus Strategy for England 
 
2. The National Bus Strategy Delivering Bus Service Improvement Plans using an 

Enhanced Partnership 
 
3. West Yorkshire Combined Authority Bus Service Improvement Plan 
 
4. West Yorkshire Combined Authority Enhanced Partnership Plan, Enhanced 

Partnership Scheme -Bus Infrastructure and Appendix A – Indicative Programme of 
Future Schemes 

 
 
The documents are available for inspection at: 
 
Transport Strategy, Mulcture House, Halifax HX1 1SP 
 
 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/980227/DfT-Bus-Back-Better-national-bus-strategy-for-England.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1002507/national-bus-strategy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1002507/national-bus-strategy.pdf
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/improving-transport/bsip/

